MSystem
MICRO PANEL GF0
Device description
Micro Innovation AG  Spinnereistrasse 8-14  CH-9008 St. Gallen  Switzerland
Tel. +41 (0)71 243 24 24  Fax +41 (0)71 243 24 90
GF0
efesotomasyon.com - Klockner Moeller - inverter

of the connector.
Scale approx. 1:1
Available Memory Expansions Type Designation
Memory Expansion 4M Byte MEMEX-4M
Memory Expansion 8M Byte MEMEX-8M
efesotomasyon.com - Klockner Moeller - inverter
MICRO PANEL Device description GF0
 Function and control LEDs
Technical subject to change
M000235-01.DOC
© by Micro Innovation 25
12 FUNCTION AND CONTROL LEDS
The Micro Panel GF0 provides two LEDs for monitoring the functions of the touch controller (TOUCH)
and two other LEDs for monitoring the system voltages (POWER). They are located underneath the
COM SLOT.
Description of the LED:
TOUCH
DEF / DIRTY  The LED (red) is lit if during the power up function test of the Touch Screen the
signal level of one or several IR channels is below the minimum level (→ Section
13.2).         A reduction of the signal level is caused by the contamination of the IR
transparent plastic frame or the failure of an optical element.
If this LED is lit, clean the plastic frame on the device front (→ Section 13.3).
RUN /
ACTUATE
 The LED (green) remains unlit when the system voltage is switched on. It will light
up once the initialisation of the touch controller has been successfully completed.
The LED will be deactivated for approx. 0.3s when the touch screen is pressed.
POWER
12V OK
  5V OK
 When lit the LEDs indicate the presence of the system voltages (+12V and +5V).
If the LEDs are not lit when the system voltage is applied, check the fuse.
When the system voltage is switched on, both Touch LEDs are activated for approx. 0.3 as a function
check.
COM SLOT
Section of the Micro Panel GF0 connector panel with a view of the control LED,
the Download button and the COM SLOT.
efesotomasyon.com - Klockner Moeller - inverter
Device description GF0 MICRO PANEL
Touch Screen
26
Technical subject to change
M000235-01.DOC
© by Micro Innovation
13 TOUCH SCREEN
13.1 PRINZIPIELLE FUNKTION DES TOUCH-SCREEN
The Touch Screen operates on the active light matrix principle in the infrared range. The optical
elements of the light matrix are located behind the IR transparent plastic frame in the front panel of the
device. They are located in such a way that their radiation extends slightly out of the front pane. Each
emitter is assigned a receiver that is located on the other side. In this way 40 closely positioned IR
channels are provided on the 5.7"  unit and 70 IR channels on the 10.4" unit (→ Section 17). A touch
on the screen is detected by the simultaneous interruption of one or several channels in the X or Y
axis.
Repeated touches and touches that cover an area greater than 20 mm x 20 mm are not evaluated by
the controller. Continuously interrupted channels caused by severe contamination and dirt, or by the
failure of an optical element are detected by the touch controller and are no longer included in the
evaluation.
13.2 POWER UP FUNCTION TEST
The GF0 carries out a function test of the touch screen with each power up of the device. This test
measures the signal levels of all IR channels and compares them with initial values. The initial values